

**No. 20-20574**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D.; WENDELL CHAMPION; HONORABLE  
STEVE TOTH; and SHARON HEMPHILL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CHRIS HOLLINS, in his official capacity as Harris County Clerk,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

ANDREA CHILTON GREER; YEKATERINA SNEZHKOVA; JOY  
DAVIS-HARASEMAY; DIANA UNTERMAYER; MICHELLE  
COLVARD; KAREN VIDOR; MALKIA HUTCHINSON-ARVIZU;  
ANTON MONTANO; HELEN SHELTON; ELIZABETH FURLER; ALAN  
MAUK; JENN RAINEY; BRIAN SINGH; MARY BACON; KIMBERLY  
PHIPPS-NICHOL; NYGUEN GRIGGS; NELSON VANEGAS; JESSICA  
GOODSPERO; AMY ASHMORE; RICHARD FRANKEL; ELAINE  
FRANKEL; RYAN FRANKEL; CELIA VESELKA; SERGIO ALDANA;  
RUSSELL “RUSTY” HARDIN; DOUGLAS MOLL; CAREY JORDAN;  
CHRISTINA MASSARA; JERELYN M. GOODEN; STANLEY G.  
SCHNEIDER; MARY CURRIE; CARLTON CURRIE, JR.; JEKAYA  
SIMMONS; DANIEL COLEMAN; DAVID HOBBS; BETTYE HOBBS,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas  
Houston Division – No. 4:20-cv-03709

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES JOY DAVIS-  
HARASEMAY, DIANA UNTERMAYER, MICHELLE COLVARD,  
KAREN VIDOR, MALKIA HUTCHINSON-ARVIZU, ANTON  
MONTANO, HELEN ANICE SHELTON, ELIZABETH FURLER,  
ANDREA CHILTON GREER, and YEKATERINA SNEZHKOVA**

---

*Counsel on Next Page*

Sophia Lin Lakin  
Davin M. Rosborough  
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux  
Theresa J. Lee  
Dale E. Ho  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7836  
slakin@aclu.org  
drosborough@aclu.org  
acepedaderieux@aclu.org  
tlee@aclu.org  
dho@aclu.org

Andre Segura  
David Donatti  
Kathryn Huddleston  
Edgar Saldivar  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS  
5225 Katy Fwy., Suite 350  
Houston, Texas 77007  
(713) 942-8146  
asegura@aclutx.org  
ddonatti@aclutx.org  
khuddleston@aclutx.org  
esaldivar@aclutx.org

Perry Grossman  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 607-3000  
pgrossman@nyclu.org

*Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants–Appellees Joy Davis-Haraseamay,  
Diana Untermeyer, Michelle Colvard, Karen Vidor, Malkia Hutchinson-Arvizu,  
Anton Montano, Helen Anice Shelton, and Elizabeth Furler*

Jon Greenbaum  
Ezra Rosenberg  
John Powers  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 662-8300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Drive-Thru Voting in Harris County .....	2
II. Procedural History .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under Either of Their Legal Theories. ....	13
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Any Concrete and Particularized Injuries.....	13
1. Plaintiffs’ Generalized Grievance About Harris County’s Purported Failure to Follow Texas Election Law Is Not a Concrete or Particularized Injury.....	14
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations That “Legal Votes” Were Diluted by “Illegal Votes” Do Not State a Particularized Injury. ....	17
B. Plaintiffs Are Not the Right Parties to Raise Elections Clause or Equal Protection Violations. ....	22

1. The Elections Clause Does Not Vindicate Private Rights, Only Legislative Rights, Which Plaintiffs Cannot Assert.....	23
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Equal Protection Injuries Because They Have Not Pled Differential Treatment. ....	27
C. That Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring the Claims Alleged in this Case Does Not Prevent Judicial Review of the Issues Raised in this Case. ....	29
III. Even If Plaintiffs Had Standing, Dismissal Was Still Required Because Plaintiffs Failed to State A Claim.....	31
A. Plaintiffs Fail to State an Elections Clause Violation.....	32
B. Plaintiffs Fail to State an Equal Protection Claim. ....	35
IV. Intervenor Defendants-Appellees Are Not Required to Cross-Appeal. ....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	44



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	11, 33, 34
<i>Bognet v. Secretary of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , No. CV-20-02321-PHX-DJH, --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2020 WL 7238261 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2020).....	18, 24
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	12, 32, 38, 39
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	39
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	35
<i>Cooper Industries, Limited v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania</i> , 876 F.3d 119 (5th Cir. 2017). .....	40
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	25
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	32
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Commission</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Donald J. Trump for President v. Boockvar</i> , No. 4:20-cv-02078, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 6821992 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2020).....	38

<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , Nos. CV-20-66-H-DLC; C- 20-67-H-DLC, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 5810556 (D. Mont. Sept. 30, 2020).....	36
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	12, 36, 38
<i>Donelon v. Louisiana Division of Administrative Law ex rel. Wise</i> , 522 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Franklin v. Regions Bank</i> , 976 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environment Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	29
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Glass v. Paxton</i> , 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	39
<i>Green Party of State of New York v. Weiner</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	37
<i>Hendon v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	37
<i>In re Hotze</i> , No. 20-0819 (Oct. 22, 2020).....	3
<i>In re Hotze</i> , 610 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2020) .....	30
<i>In re Hotze</i> , No. 20-0739, --- S.W.3d ----, 2020 WL 5919726 (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020).....	26
<i>In re Hotze</i> , No. 20-0863, Order Denying Petition (Nov. 1, 2020).....	4, 30

<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015).....	31, 40
<i>Kasper v. Board of Election Commissioners of the City of Chicago</i> , 814 F.2d 332, 342 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-cv3134, --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Colon</i> , 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 27, 28
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	27
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	23
<i>Ordonez Orosco v. Napolitano</i> , 598 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00243, 2020 WL 2748301 (D. Nev. May 27, 2020).....	38

<i>Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Industries</i> , 972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	30
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	39
<i>Powell v. Power</i> , 436 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	11, 17, 36
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	10, 22, 27
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	33
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	19
<i>Shipley v. Chicago Board of Election Commissioners</i> , 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 17, 36
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	37
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	23, 34, 35
<i>Sojourner T v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	1, 12, 40

<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 20 (1986).....	23
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Texas League of United Latin American Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Texas Voters Alliance v. Dallas County</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00775, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 6146248 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2020) .....	24, 25
<i>Trump v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:20-CV-5310-MHC, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2021 WL 49935 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2021).....	24
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	30
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	21
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22
<i>Wexler v. Anderson</i> , 452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-CV-04651-SDG, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 6817513, at *5 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020) .....	25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

Texas Election Code § 43.002 .....33

Texas Election Code § 43.031(b).....7

Texas Election Code § 85.062(a)(1) .....33

Texas Election Code § 85.062(b).....6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....23

**Other Authorities**

Gina Gaston, *Former Harris County Clerk Chris Hollins Reveals His Next Move*, ABC 13 (Nov. 25, 2020), <https://abc13.com/chris-collins-harris-county-clerk-hollins-houston-texas-instagram-who-is/8264468/>.....2

Press Release, Teneshia Hudspeth County Clerk, Teneshia Hudspeth Sworn in as Harris County Clerk (Nov. 17, 2020), <https://www.cclerk.hctx.net/PressReleases/Teneshia%20Hudspeth%20Sworn%20in%20as%20Harris%20County%20Clerk.pdf>;.....2

Shelby Stewart, *This Houstonian Is Making Voting Better in Harris County*, Houston Chronicle (last updated Dec. 29, 2020), <https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/harris-county-elections-isabel-longoria-15776502.php> .....2

*Texas House Member: Rep. Toth, Steve*, Texas House of Representatives, <https://house.texas.gov/members/member-page/?district=15> (last visited Mar. 11, 2020).....4

Texas Legislative Council, *State House Districts, 87<sup>th</sup> Legislature 2021-2022*, Texas Redistricting, [https://redistricting.capitol.texas.gov/docs/87th\\_House\\_Tabloid\\_2021\\_01\\_12.pdf](https://redistricting.capitol.texas.gov/docs/87th_House_Tabloid_2021_01_12.pdf) (last visited Mar. 11, 2020) .....4
